

August 30, 2024

City of Breckenridge 105 N Rose Ave. Breckenridge, Texas 76424 Attn: Mr. Bob Sims, Mayor

Re: Recommendation of Bid Award

Phase I 2024 Paving Improvements

City of Breckenridge, Stephens County, Texas

Dear Mayor Sims:

Bids for the referenced project were opened and read aloud on August 30, 2024. Three (3) bids were received and are summarized in the attached bid tabulation. One of the bids is not reflected on the bid tabulation due to lack of responsiveness to the bid document requirements. The apparent low bidder is Raydon, Inc. based out of Breckenridge, Texas.

The responsiveness and responsibility of the low bidder has been evaluated for conformity with all material conditions of the Advertisement to Bid and the Information for Bidders. Additionally, the contractor's ability to perform the project successfully and the qualifications submitted by the low bidder have been evaluated in accordance with the Contract Documents. The contractor's bid meets requirements of the Contract Documents and therefore no informalities of the bid process were required to be waived.

Based upon the information provided, it is recommended that award of the construction contract for the Phase I 2024 Paving Improvements project be made to Raydon, Inc., as the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder, for the total Base Bid amount of \$2,405,233.20 (Base Bid).

We look forward to working with the City of Breckenridge as this project moves into the construction phase.

Sincerely,

Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd

Sage Diller, P.E.

SD/id

Encl: Bid Tabulation

c: Cynthia Northrop, City Manager

Project File 5580-40

P:\Projects\Breckenridge, City of\\$580 General Services Agreement\\$580.40 Paving Improvements\\$5. Bidding Phase\Phase I 2024 Paving Improvements\Bidder Evaluation\083024 Recommendation of Award.doc

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: Phase I 2024 Paving Improvements, City of Breckenridge, Texas

BIDS RECEIVED: 8/30/2024

PE Firm Reg	jistration No. 1	1151	BASE BID	Raydon, Inc.			JR West Texas Concrete, LLC			
Item No.	Quantity	Unit	Item		Unit Cost	Amount		Unit Cost		Amount
1	1	LS	Mobilization, Bonds & Insurance	\$	52,063.40	\$ 52,063.40	\$	184,000.00	\$	184,000.00
2	1	LS	Traffic Control Plan	\$	14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$	18,000.00	\$	18,000.00
3	1	LS	Erosion Control BMPs	\$	15,600.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$	16,500.00	\$	16,500.00
4	8,100	TON	Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete (2")(Type D)(PG 70-22) Over-Lay	\$	141.00	\$ 1,142,100.00	\$	202.50	\$	1,640,250.00
5	17,611	GAL	Tack Coat (CSS-1H)(0.25 GAL/SY)	\$	6.50	\$ 114,471.50	\$	1.75	\$	30,819.25
6	490	CY	Base Material (6")(Type A, Grade 1 or 2) (Widening)	\$	81.06	\$ 39,719.40	\$	80.00	\$	39,200.00
7	732.5	GAL	Prime Coat (AEP) (0.25 GAL/SY) (Widening)	\$	6.50	\$ 4,761.25	\$	9.00	\$	6,592.50
8	337	TON	Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete (2")(Type D)(PG 70-22) (Widening)	\$	141.00	\$ 47,517.00	\$	281.00	\$	94,697.00
9	6,090	SY	Demolish, Remove & Dispose of Existing Pavement (Tie-in Locations)	\$	7.11	\$ 43,299.90	\$	10.00	\$	60,900.00
10	1,520	GAL	Prime Coat (AEP) (0.25 GAL/SY) (Tie-in Locations)	\$	6.50	\$ 9,880.00	\$	14.90	\$	22,648.00
11	835	TON	Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete (2")(Type D)(PG 70-22)(Tie-in Locations)	\$	151.00	\$ 126,085.00	\$	406.00	\$	339,010.00
12	4,300	SY	Demolish, Remove & Dispose of Existing Pavement Hullum & Harvey	\$	12.56	\$ 54,008.00	\$	10.00	\$	43,000.00
13	2,990	LF	Demolish, Remove & Dispose of Existing Concrete Curb & Gutter	\$	2.00	\$ 5,980.00	\$	16.00	\$	47,840.00
14	320	SY	Demolish, Remove & Dispose of Existing Residential Concrete Driveway	\$	31.50	\$ 10,080.00	\$	30.00	\$	9,600.00
15	2,675	SY	Repair of Gravel Driveways	\$	5.88	\$ 15,729.00	\$	38.00	\$	101,650.00
16	375	SY	Residential Concrete Driveway Apron	\$	107.25	\$ 40,218.75	\$	140.00	\$	52,500.00
17	550	SY	Cross-Street Concrete Apron with Monolithic Curb	\$	115.50	\$ 63,525.00	\$	145.00	\$	79,750.00
18	4,525	SY	Concrete Pavement with Monolithic Curb (Class "P")(7")	\$	105.50	\$ 477,387.50	\$	108.00	\$	488,700.00
19	1,150	LF	Concrete Curb & Gutter	\$	20.85	\$ 23,977.50	\$	42.00	\$	48,300.00
20	30	EA	Concrete Valve Collar	\$	525.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$	1,200.00	\$	36,000.00
21	22	EA	Concrete Manhole Collar	\$	840.00	\$ 18,480.00	\$	1,600.00	\$	35,200.00
22	4	EA	Manhole Rim Adjustment	\$	235.00	\$ 940.00	\$	2,100.00	\$	8,400.00
23	4	EA	Valve Height Adjustment	\$	60.00	\$ 240.00	\$	1,600.00	\$	6,400.00
24	26,000	LF	Right-Of-Way Clearance	\$	2.67	\$ 69,420.00	\$	18.00	\$	468,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID PRICE (Items 1 thru 24)						\$ 2,405,233.20			\$	3,877,956.75

Note: Due to lack of responsiveness to the Bid Document requirements, Bidding Information provided by Permian Paving, Inc. is NOT REFLECTED ON BID TABULATION.

I, SAGE DILLER, P.E., #96645, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE REFERENCED BIDS WERE RECEIVED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADVERTISED PROCEDURES, OPENED, AND READ ALOUD. THE BID TABULATION HEREIN IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE REPRESENTATION OF THE BIDS READ ALOUD.

SAGE DILLER, P.E., #96645

SAGE DILLER
96645

8/30/2024